THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE

BY-LAW NO. 118-2023

Being a by-law to authorize the extension of an Agreement with Hillside Kennels Animal Control Ltd. to provide animal control services.

(Extension of Agreement for Animal Control Services)

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre, pursuant to Section 103 of the *Municipal Act, 2001, c. 25*, adopted By-law No. 31-2020 to regulate and prohibit the being at large or trespassing of animals in the Municipality of Thames Centre;

AND WHEREAS Section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001, c. 25*, as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws to exercise its municipal powers;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre is desirous of extending its current Agreement with Hillside Kennels Animal Control Ltd. for the service of Animal Control Officer and Poundkeeper for the Municipality of Thames Centre for an additional one-year term;

AND WHEREAS a copy of the said Amending Agreement with Hillside Kennels Animal Control Ltd. and The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre is attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. **THAT** the entering into an Amending Agreement between the Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre and Hillside Kennels Animal Control Ltd., for a One (1) year term, is hereby approved and authorized.
- 2. **THAT** the Mayor and the Interim Clerk be and are hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of The Corporation of the Municipality of Thames Centre the said Agreement, in substantially the same form as that attached hereato as Schedule "A" and forming a part of this by-law.
- 3. **THAT** this By-law and the attached Agreement shall take effect on January 1st, 2024, upon the signing thereof by all parties thereto.

READ a FIRST and SECOND time this 11 th day of December, 2023.
READ a THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED this 11 th day of December, 2023.
Mayor, S. McMillan